(k.4) The Projected Unit Credit Method is used as the actuarial valuation method in order
to determine the obligation present value, the current service cost and, when
necessary, the past service cost.

(k.5) The discount rate is equivalent to the expected return of the National Treasury Notes
(NTN-B), for the “duration” of the plans, in accordance with the methodology
provided in item 83 of CPC 33 (R1) approved by CMN Resolution No. 4424. At
12/31/2017, the following “duration” of the plans was determined: for Capef DB and
CAMED Natural Plans: 12.91 years (12.52 years at 12/31/2016); for CAPEF VC I
Plan: 21.01 years (28.74 years at 12/31/2016); and for Life Insurance: 18.34 years
(9.81 years at 12/31/2016).

l) Sensitivity analysis of main assumptions

The sensitivity analysis considers the increase or decrease of one (1) year in the age of
the participant or vested participant, or increase or decrease by 0.25% in the interest rate,
for DB, VC I, Natural and Life Insurance plans, as well as the growth rate of health costs
for the Natural plan. The calculation was made based on the PUC method, estimating the
present value of obligation at 12/31/2017:

Capef - DB Plan

Current
parameters Biometric table Interest rate
12/31/2017 Age + 1 Age - 1 + 0.25% -0.25%

Present value of actuarial obligation  (4,161,598) (4,052,397) (4,268,880) (4,073,139) (4,253,636)
Fair value of assets 3,750,382 3,750,382 3,750,382 3,750,382 3,750,382
Technical surplus (deficit) (411,216) (302,015) (518,498) (322,757) (503,254)
Variations:
Increase/decrease in actuarial obligation (%) (2.6) 2.6 (2.1) 2.2
Increase/decrease in technical surplus (deficit) - % (26.6) 26.1 (21.5) 22.4

60

Capef - VC I Plan

Current
parameters Biometric table Interest rate
12/31/2017 Age + 1 Age - 1 + 0.25% -0.25%

Present value of actuarial obligation  (21,807) (21,683) (21,992) (21,057) (22,605)
Fair value of assets 44,629 44,629 44,629 44,629 44,629
Technical surplus (deficit) (1)   22,822 22,946 22,637 23,572 22,024
Variations:
Increase/decrease in actuarial obligation (%) (0.6) 0.8 (3.4) 3.7
Increase/decrease in technical surplus (deficit) - % 0.5 (0.8) 3.3 (3.5)

(1) Amount not recognized in view of the asset ceiling effect.

Camed - Natural Plan

Current
parameters Biometric table HCCTR Interest rate
12/31/2017 Age + 1 Age - 1 + 0.25% -0.25% + 0.25% -0.25%

Present value of actuarial obligation  (1,470,786) 1,407,031 1,534,542 1,490,120 1,451,453 1,424,556 1,517,016
Fair value of assets 116,548 116,548 116,548 116,548 116,548 116,548 116,548
Technical surplus (deficit) (1,354,238) (1,290,483) (1,417,994) (1,373,572) (1,334,905) (1,308,008) (1,400,468)
Variations:
Increase/decrease in actuarial obligation (%) (4.3) 4.3 1.3 (1.3) (3.1) 3.1
Increase/decrease in technical surplus (deficit) - % (4.7) 4.7 1.4 (1.4) (3.4) 3.4

Life insurance

Current
parameters Biometric table Interest rate
12/31/2017 Age + 1 Age - 1 + 0.25% -0.25%

Present value of actuarial obligation  134,567 144,796 124,560 128,685 140,831
Technical surplus (deficit) (134,567) (144,796) (124,560) (128,685) (140,831)
Variations:
Increase/decrease in actuarial obligation (%) 7.6 (7.4) (4.4) 4.7
Increase/decrease in technical surplus (deficit) - % 7.6 (7.4) (4.4) 4.7

m) Impact on future cash flows

m.1) Expected contributions for the year of 2018

Specification

Capef Camed
Life

insurance
DB Plan

(1)
VC I Plan

(2) Natural Plan

1. Employer contributions 85,566 1,539 68,307 3,808
2. Employees’ contributions 210 1,516 - 2,560
3. Contributions from vested participants 85,356 - 27,362 (3) 3,382

(1) Except for contributions intended for administrative costing: 01/01 to 12/31/2017: Employer: R$7,440 and

Employees/Vested participants: R$7,440;

(2) Except for contributions intended for part of the DC plan: 01/01 to 12/31/2017: Employer: R$54,204 and
Employees: R$54,227 and administrative costing: Employer: R$2,934 and Employees/Vested participants:
R$2,934;

(3) Except for co-payments.

m.2) Expected payments of benefits

Specification
Capef (1)

Camed
(1) (2) Life

insurance (1) DB Plan VC I Plan Natural Plan

Within 1 year 357,857 1,926 81,155 10,998
From 1 to 2 years 354,816 1,745 85,507 13,229